judgment on the remaining claims, and remand.   

I 

[¶2] The McDougalls owned agricultural property (“home quarter”) described 

as: 

The North half of the Southeast Quarter (N1/2SE1/4) and the 

South Half of the Northeast Quarter (S1/2NE1/4), Section Twenty-

five (25), Township One Hundred Sixty-two (162), Range Sixty-

seven West (67W) 5th P.M., Towner County, ND. 

The McDougalls’ son and daughter-in-law, Kent and Erica McDougall, owned 

the home quarter at one time, but sold the property to the McDougalls in 2011.  

The McDougalls alleged Kent and Erica McDougall continued to use and live